વાર્ષિક લવાજમનો દર રૂા. ૩૫૦૦/-

Extra No. 13





# The Gujarat Government Gazette

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

Vol. LVI

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2015/CAITRA 18, 1937

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

#### PART IV

Acts of Gujarat Legislature and Ordinances promulgated and Regulations made by the Governor.

The following Act of the Gujarat Legislature, having been assented to by the Governor on the 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 is hereby published for general information.

C. J. GOTHI,

Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department.

### GUJARAT ACT NO. 13 OF 2015.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor, in the "Gujarat Government Gazette", on the 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2015).

#### AN ACT

further to amend the Acts relating to certain Universities in the State.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixty-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the Gujarat Universities Laws (Amendment) Act, Short title. 2013.

IV Ex.-13

Amendment of Acts relating to certain Universities in the State.

2. Each of the Acts specified in the second column of the Schedule shall be amended in the manner and to the extent specified against it in the third column thereof.

## **SCHEDULE**

Sr. No.	Short title	I	Extent of Amendment.
1	2		3
1.	The Gujarat University Act, 1949 (Bom. L of 1949).	Amendment of section 10 of Bom. L of 1949.	1. In section 10, in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 16 of Bom. L of 1949.  Amendment of section 19 of Bom. L of 1949.	<ol> <li>In section 16, in sub-section (1), under the heading "Class II- Ordinary Members", in paragraph (D), in clauses (i) and (ii), for the words "the Chancellor" wherever they occur, the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.</li> <li>In section 19, in sub-section (1), in clause (xi), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.</li> </ol>
2.	The Sardar Patel University Act, 1955 (Guj. XL of 1955).	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 40 of 1955.	In section 10, in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
3.	The Veer Narmad South Gujarat University Act, 1965 (Guj. 38 of 1965).	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 38 of 1965.	In section 10, in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
4.	The Saurashtra University Act, 1965 (Guj. 39 of 1965).	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 39 of 1965.	In section 10, in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.

5.	The Gujarat Ayurved University Act, 1965 (Guj. 40 of 1965).	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 40 of 1965.	(i) in sub-section (1B), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted; (ii) in sub-section (4), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
6.	The Maharaja Krishnakumarsinhji Bhavnagar University Act, 1978 (Guj. 26 of 1978).	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 26 of 1978.	<ol> <li>In section 10,-</li> <li>In sub-section (1), the words         "the Chancellor in         consultation with" shall be         deleted;</li> <li>in sub-section (3), for the</li> </ol>
			words "and shall recommend to the Chancellor", the words "and shall recommend to the State Government" shall be substituted;
		Amendment	(iii) in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.  2. In section 11A, in sub-
		of section 11A of Guj. 26 of 1978.	section (1), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 15 of Guj. 26 of 1978.	3. In section 15, in sub-section (1), under the heading "Class II-Ordinary Members", in paragraph (B), in clause (i), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
	•	Amendment of section 18 of Guj. 26 of 1978.	4. In section 18, in sub-section (1), in clause (v), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 63 of Guj. 26 of 1978.	5. In section 63, in sub-section (1), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.

7.	The	Amendment	1. In section 10,-
. •	Hemchandracharya North Gujarat University Act, 1986	of section 10 of Guj. 22 of 1986.	(i) In sub-section (1), the words "the Chancellor in consultation with" shall be deleted;
	(Guj. 22 of 1986).		(ii) in sub-section (3), for the words "and shall recommend to the Chancellor", the words "and shall recommend to the State Government" shall be substituted;
		·	(iii)_in sub-section (6), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 12 of Guj. 22 of 1986.	2. In section 12, in sub-section (1), in clause (b), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 16 of Guj. 22 of 1986.	3. In section 16, in sub-section (1), under the heading "Class II - Ordinary Members", in paragraph (C), in clause (i), in sub-clause (a), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment of section 19 of Guj. 22 of 1986.	4. In section 19, in sub-section (1), in clause (xi), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted
		Amendment of section 74 of Guj. 22 of 1986.	5. In section 74, in sub-section (1), for the words "the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted.
8.	The Krantiguru Shyamji Krishna Verma Kachchh University Act, 2003 (Guj. 5 of 2003)	Amendment of section 10 of Guj. 5 of 2003.	<ol> <li>In section 10,-         <ol> <li>In sub-section (1), the words "the Chancellor in consultation with" shall be deleted;</li> <li>in sub-section (3), for the words "and shall recommend to the Chancellor", the words "and shall recommend to the State Government" shall be substituted;</li> <li>in sub-section (6), for words</li> </ol> </li> </ol>
			"the Chancellor", the words "the State Government" shall be substituted;

	T	<u> </u>	(*) : 1 : (7) ( 1
			(iv) in sub-section (7), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
	·		shall be substituted.
		Amendment	2. In section 12, in sub-section
		of section 12	(1), in clause (b), for the words "the
		of Guj. 5 of	Chancellor", the words "the State
		,	1
		2003.	Government" shall be substituted.
		Amendment	3. In section 16, in sub-section
		of section 16	(1), under the heading "Class II -
		of Guj. 5 of	Ordinary Members", in paragraph
-		2003.	(B), in clause (i), in sub-clause (a),
			for the words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government" shall
			be substituted.
		Amendment	1
			4. In section 19, in sub-section
		of section 19	(1), in clause (xi), for the words "the
		of Guj. 5 of	Chancellor", the words "the State
		2003.	Government" shall be substituted
9.	The Gujarat	Amendment	In section 10,-
	Agricultural	of section 10	(i) in sub-section (1), in clause
	Universities Act,	of Guj. 5 of	(a), the words "the
	2004 (Guj. 5 of	2004.	Chancellor in consultation
	2004).		with" shall be deleted;
			(ii) in sub-section (3), for the
	1		
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State
	-		Government" shall be
		•	substituted;
			(iii) in sub-section (4), in the
			proviso, in clause (b), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iv) in sub-section (6), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			Government" shall be
			substituted;
			(v) in sub-section (8), for the
			words "the Chancellor" and
			"his opinion", the words "the
			State Government" and "its
-			opinion" shall be substituted
			respectively.
10.	The Shree Somnath	Amendment	In section 20, in sub-section (1),-
	Sanskrit University	of section 20	(i) clause (iv) shall be deleted;
	Act, 2005 (Guj. 25	of Guj. 8 of	(ii) in clause (v), for the words
	of 2005).	2005.	"two", the words "four
			1
L	L	1	substituted.

11	The Cuienet	A a d a 4	Tu costion 11
11.	The Gujarat	Amendment	In section 11,-
İ	Technological	of section 11	(i) in sub-section (1), the words
	University Act, 2007	of Guj. 20 of	"the Chancellor in consultation
	(Guj. 20 of 2007).	2007.	with" shall be deleted;
			(ii) in sub-section (3), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iii) in sub-section (7), for the
		•	words "the Chancellor", the
		•	words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iv) in sub-section (8), for the
			words "the Chancellor"
			occurring at two places, the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted.
12.	The Kamdhenu	Amendment	1. In section 12,-
12.	į.	of section 12	(i) in sub-section (1), in clause
	University Act, 2009		
	(Guj. 9 of 2009)	of Guj. 5 of	(a), the words "the Chancellor
		2009.	in consultation with" shall be
			deleted;
			(ii) in sub-section (3), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iii) in sub-section (6), for the
	•		words "the Chancellor"
			wherever they occur, the words
			"the State Government" shall
			be substituted;
			1
			(iv) in sub-section (7), for the
	]		words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(v) in sub-section (8), in clause
			(v), for the words "the
			Chancellor", the words "the
			State Government" shall be
			substituted;
			(vi) in sub-section (9), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
1			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted.
		Amendment	2. In section 21, in sub-section
		of section 21	(1), for the words "The Chancellor",
		l .	the words "The State Government"
		of Guj. 5 of	shall be substituted.
-	TOTAL CHILL I	2009	
13.	The Children's	Amendment	1. In section 12,- (i) in sub-section (1), the words
	University Act, 2009	of section 12	
	(Guj. 15 of 2009).	of Guj. 15 of	
		2009.	Chancellor" shall be deleted;

		1	
			(ii) in sub-section (3), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
		<b>†</b>	shall be substituted;
			(i) in sub-section (5), for the
			words "the Chancellor" the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(ii) in sub-section (6), the words
			"in consultation with the
			Chancellor" shall be deleted.
		Amendment	2. In section 13,-
		of section 13	(i) in sub-section (4), for the
		of Guj. 15 of	words "the Chancellor"
		2009.	occurring at two places the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(ii) in sub-section (5), the words
			"the Chancellor in consultation
			with" shall be deleted.
14.	The Indian Institute	Amendment	
14.			·
	of Teacher	of section 12	(i) in sub-section (1), the words
	Education, Gujarat	of Guj. 8 of	"in consultation with the
	Act, 2010	2010.	Chancellor" shall be deleted;
	(Guj. 8 of 2010).		(ii) in sub-section (3), for the
			words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iii) in sub-section (5), for the
		•	words "the Chancellor", the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(iv) in sub-section (6), the words
	-		"in consultation with the
			Chancellor" shall be deleted.
		Amondment	i
		Amendment	2. In section 13,-
		of section 13	(i) in sub-section (4), for the
		of Guj. 8 of	words "the Chancellor"
-		2010.	occurring at two places, the
			words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted;
			(ii) in sub-section (5), the words
			"the Chancellor in consultation
			with" shall be deleted.
		Amendment	3. In section 38, in sub-section (1),
		of section 3°	for the words "the Chancellor"
		of Guj. 8 6 i	occurring at two places, the
		2010.	words "the State Government"
			shall be substituted.
L	L	1	Shan oc substituted.